

No. 13-132

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LEON RILEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal of California,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

THOMAS C. HORNE
Arizona Attorney General
ROBERT L. ELLMAN
Solicitor General
JOSEPH T. MAZIARZ
Chief Counsel, Criminal Appeals Section
MICHAEL T. O'TOOLE
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Phone (602) 542-8551
Fax (602) 542-4849
michael.otoole@azag.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

JOHN W. SUTHERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF COLORADO

MARTY J. JACKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF TENNESSEE

DAVID M. LOUIE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF HAWAII

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF WYOMING

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF IDAHO

PETER K. MICHAEL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF WYOMING

JAMES D. CALDWELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF LOUISIANA

JIM HOOD
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEVADA

GARY K. KING
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

WAYNE STENEHJEM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

ALAN WILSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Policies Furthered by the Broad Search- Incident-to-Arrest Exception Apply to the Contents of a Cell Phone.	3
B. No Principled Basis Exists to Exclude the Search of a Cell Phone from the Search- Incident-to-Arrest Exception.	7
C. Law Enforcement Officers Need Clear Workable Rules, Like the One Articulated in <i>Robinson</i>	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925)	7
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	4
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	4
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	13
<i>Farrington v. Smith</i> , 707 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Fawdry v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 626 (Fla. App. 2011)	8
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cnty. of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012)	11, 12
<i>Gracie v. State</i> , 92 So.3d 806 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011)	8
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973)	4
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	11
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	2, 11
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	5

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) . . .	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 244 P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011)	6
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 76 A.3d 442, (Md. App. 2013)	8
<i>State v. Sizemore</i> , 129 So.3d 860 (La. App. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 726 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 635 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974)	5
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (S.D. Fla. 2011) . . .	6, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Ham</i> , 628 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Lustig</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 940502 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. McFarland</i> , 633 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 552 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2009)	9, 14, 15

<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 280 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santillan</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (D. Ariz. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Shibin</i> , 722 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 669 F.2d 1374 (11th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>United States v. Willoughby</i> , 742 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 565 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	4
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982)	10
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 W. LAFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE § 5.2(c)
(4th ed. 2004) 13

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Uniform Crime Reports: Law
Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted
(2012) 10
